ORDINANCE #9-2014

AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT
AMENDMENT WITH UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. INC. FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROVIDING CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 10 FOR THE
COMBINED SEWER SEPARATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio has selected Underground Utilities,
Inc. for construction services for the Combined Sewer Separation Improvement Project, and

WHEREAS, the Viliage of Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio desires to amend the original contract sum due
to additions/deletions of previous approved change orders of phases 1 — 4 by decreasing the current amended
contract amount by ($215,518.71).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WOODVILLE, SANDUSKY
COUNTY, OHIO that:

1. Keith E. Kruse, Village Administrator of the Village of Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio
is hereby authorized and directed for and in the name of the Village of Woodville, Ohio
and on its behalf to execute construction Change Order Number 10 with Underground
Utilities, Inc., said construction change order to be in substantially the same form now on
file with the Fiscal Officer of the Village of Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio, reflecting
a contractor charge back of $215,518.71 resulting in an adjusted contract amount of
$9,127,482.19.

2. This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and weifare, and for the further reason that
there is an immediate need to have construction services for the Combined Sewer
Separation Improvements.

3. All formal actions of the Council of the Village of Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of
this Council and all deliberations of the Councit that resulted in such formal actions, were in
meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section

121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Mayor Richard A. Harman

ATTEST.
Barbara J. Runion, Fiscal Officer Suspension of Rules: cff2{z0rt
Yeas: o
Nays: 0
Passage:w[ 28 I ZOH
Yeas: lo

Nays:(J




